
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: ELC Detection and Mitigation of COVID in Confinement 

Facilities 21-23 Amend 2

SHERIFFDepartment:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

TENN. DEPT. OF HEALTH

Funding for COVID mitigation and increased effort to encourage and promote distancing 

and infection control practices within confinement facilities. Specifically, this funding will 

improve and expand the virtual services offered to incarcerated individuals. Virtual 

visitation, court appearances and other services reduce the number of inmate to public 

interaction and reduce the risk of virus spread. Amendment 1 to extend the end date of the 

contract to June 30,2024. Amend 2 To rollover remaining $304,271.53 FY23 funds to FY24.

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 

(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $0.00

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Kristie Bratcher, Assistant Director of Finance

862-8222

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

Virtual services will be absorbed into the operating budget at the end of the grant period. 

Status: AMENDMENT

Tuesday, October 3, 2023 Page 1 of 1

5712

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

030 862-8222

Other:
08/01/21
06/30/24

93.323

 Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

0.00
$162,150.00 .

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $139,982.24 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor State Grantor Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant 
Each Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY23 $0.00 $445,728.47 $0.00 $0.00 $445,728.47 $83,192.10
Yr 2 FY24 $0.00 $304,271.53 $0.00 $0.00 $304,271.53 $56,790.14
Yr 3 FY 0
Yr 4 FY__
Yr 5 FY__

$0.00 $750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00 $139,982.24

09/01/22 Contract#:

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13

5712

(or) Date Denied:
Date Awarded:

$162,150.00$0.00

(applications only) Application Deadline:

Funding for COVID mitigation and increased effort to encourage and promote distancing and infection control practices within confinement facilities. 
Specifically, this funding will improve and expand the virtual services offered to incarcerated individuals. Virtual visitation, court appearances and other 
services reduce the number of inmate to public interaction and reduce the risk of virus spread. Amendment 1 to extend the end date of the contract to 
June 30,2024. Amend 2 To rollover remaining $304,271.53 FY23 funds to FY24.

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:
Tot. Awarded:

$0.00 Total Award:

 Grant Period To:
If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

Grants Tracking Form

ELC Detection and Mitigation of COVID in Confinement Facilities 21-23 Amend 2

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact
Kristie Bratcher, Assistant Director of Finance

 Grantor:

Pass-Thru:

 Proposed Source of Match:

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 0.00

 Metro Category:
 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

$0.00 Metro Cash Match:
 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

Davidson County Sheriffs Office 

 Other:
 Actual number of positions added:

18.66%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$0.00
$65,783.50$0.00

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$0.00

Total

Grant Budget

or

21.62%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Virtual services will be absorbed into the operating budget at the end of the grant period. 

 How is Match Determined?

Part Two

Indirect 
Cost to 
Metro
$96,366.50

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)
Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:
 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Other Grantor Match Source 
(Fund, BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Yes No

GCP Received 10/03/2023

GCP Approved 10/03/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: ELC Detection and Mitigation of COVID in Confinement 

Facilities 21-23 Amend 1

SHERIFFDepartment:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

TENN. DEPT. OF HEALTH

Funding for COVID mitigation and increased effort to encourage and promote distancing 

and infection control practices within confinement facilities. Specifically, this funding will 

improve and expand the virtual services offered to incarcerated individuals. Virtual 

visitation, court appearances and other services reduce the number of inmate to public 

interaction and reduce the risk of virus spread. Amendment 1 is to extend the end date of 

the contract from 6/30/2023 to 6/30/2024

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 

(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $0.00

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Kristie Bratcher, Assistant Director of Finance

862-8222

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

Virtual services will be absorbed into the operating budget at the end of the grant period. 

Status: AMENDMENT

Tuesday, October 3, 2023 Page 1 of 1

5711

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

030 862-8222

Other:
08/01/21
06/30/24

93.323

 Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

0.00
$162,150.00

 *Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $139,982.24 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor State Grantor Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant 
Each Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY23 $0.00 $750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00 $139,982.24
Yr 2 FY24
Yr 3 FY
Yr 4 FY__
Yr 5 FY__

$0.00 $750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00 $139,982.24

09/01/22 Contract#:

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13

5711

(or) Date Denied:
Date Awarded:

$162,150.00$0.00

(applications only) Application Deadline:

Funding for COVID mitigation and increased effort to encourage and promote distancing and infection control practices within confinement facilities. Specifically, this 
funding will improve and expand the virtual services offered to incarcerated individuals. Virtual visitation, court appearances and other services reduce the number of 
inmate to public interaction and reduce the risk of virus spread. Amendment 1 is to extend the end date of the contract from 6/30/2023 to 6/30/2024

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:
Tot. Awarded:

$0.00 Total Award:

 Grant Period To:
If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

Grants Tracking Form

ELC Detection and Mitigation of COVID in Confinement Facilities 21-23 Amend 1

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact
Kristie Bratcher, Assistant Director of Finance

 Grantor:

Pass-Thru:

 Proposed Source of Match:

                                                                

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 0.00

 Metro Category:
 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

$0.00 Metro Cash Match:
 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

Davidson County Sheriffs Office 

 Other:
 Actual number of positions added:

18.66%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$0.00

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$0.00

Total

Grant Budget

or

21.62%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Virtual services will be absorbed into the operating budget at the end of the grant period. 

 How is Match Determined?

Part Two

Indirect 
Cost to 
Metro
$162,150.00

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)
Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:
 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Other Grantor Match Source 
(Fund, BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Yes No

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



SIGNATURE PAGE 

FOR 

GRANT NO. Z-23-26357 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized 
representatives set their signatures. 

ERNMENTOF 

DSON CO UNTY 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY 
OF FUNDS: 

 Director of Finance 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

Director of Insurance 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGALITY: 

Metropolitan Attorney 

Freddie O'Connell 
Metropolitan Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Metropolitan Clerk 

/o. 'f. 202-3 
Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51

10/24/2023 | 1:58 PM CDT

10/24/2023 | 3:54 PM CDT

10/24/2023 | 3:57 PM CDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



SIGNATURE PAGE 

FOR 

GRANT NO. Z-23-263574

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized 
representatives set their signatures. 

METR OVERNMENT OF 

NAS AVIDSON COUNTY 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY 
OF FUNDS: 

 Director of Finance 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

Director of Insurance 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGALITY: 

Metropolitan Attorney 

Freddie O'Connell
Metropolitan Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Metropolitan Clerk 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51

10/24/2023 | 1:58 PM CDT

10/24/2023 | 3:54 PM CDT

10/24/2023 | 3:57 PM CDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EBC942-CB59-4ED1-8862-8001800D8A51



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: E5EBC942CB594ED188628001800D8A51 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: SH0C5E~1.PDF

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 27 Signatures: 10 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 15 Initials: 1 Juanita Paulson

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN  37219

Juanita.Paulsen@nashville.gov

IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/19/2023 10:12:29 AM

Holder: Juanita Paulson

             Juanita.Paulsen@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Amanda Brown

Amanda.Brown@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/19/2023 10:22:32 AM

Viewed: 10/19/2023 10:30:36 AM 

Signed: 10/19/2023 10:30:42 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/19/2023 10:30:36 AM
      ID: 36e4475f-4e93-464d-91bb-9373ea68917d

Talia Lomax-O'dneal

talia.lomaxodneal@nashville.gov

Dep Dir of Finance

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Sent: 10/19/2023 10:30:44 AM

Resent: 10/24/2023 11:43:41 AM

Viewed: 10/24/2023 11:44:37 AM 

Signed: 10/24/2023 11:45:02 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/24/2023 11:44:37 AM
      ID: f78e0159-b2f4-4535-9617-f5ce0470c1db

Kevin Crumbo/mjw

MaryJo.Wiggins@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Sent: 10/24/2023 11:45:05 AM

Viewed: 10/24/2023 1:55:41 PM 

Signed: 10/24/2023 1:58:31 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/24/2023 1:55:41 PM
      ID: 6faa9e16-7a25-4bc8-b368-3219e3eb6d14

Courtney Mohan

Courtney.Mohan@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/24/2023 1:58:34 PM

Viewed: 10/24/2023 3:07:23 PM 

Signed: 10/24/2023 3:54:01 PM



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/24/2023 3:07:23 PM
      ID: deed3542-03a9-44e1-865b-6d0d6cdf9948

Balogun Cobb

balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/24/2023 3:54:03 PM

Viewed: 10/24/2023 3:57:17 PM 

Signed: 10/24/2023 3:57:34 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/24/2023 3:57:17 PM
      ID: 9f89bf98-485c-4a6a-9eb7-ead42014e1c8

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Danielle Godin

Danielle.Godin@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/24/2023 3:57:36 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Sally Palmer

sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/24/2023 3:57:37 PM

Viewed: 10/25/2023 8:15:12 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/19/2023 8:31:41 AM
      ID: 564644b2-e8bd-4939-98fb-03e95f1255e2

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/19/2023 10:22:32 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/24/2023 11:43:40 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/24/2023 11:43:41 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/24/2023 11:43:41 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 10/24/2023 3:57:17 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 10/24/2023 3:57:34 PM

Completed Security Checked 10/24/2023 3:57:37 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure




